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Table 4-1
BEAM ALLOWABLE UNIFORM LOADS

ALUMINUM ASSOCIATION STANDARD CHANNELS, ALLOY 6061-T6

Depth| Wt span (ft)
in. | Ib/ft 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21
4.43| 2.22| 1.48
2 |0.577| 0.03| 0.14| 0.31
3.90| 1.63]| 0.94
8.56| 4.28| 2.85
2 1.07 | 0.03| 0.14| 0.31
7.97| 3.59| 2.21
13.77| 6.89| 4.59| 3.44| 2.75
3 |1.14| 0.02| 0.09| 0.20| 0.35| 0.54
13.06| 5.72| 3.40| 2.29| 1.54
19.59| 9.80| 6.53| 4.90| 3.92
3 |1.60| 0.02| 0.09| 0.20| 0.35| 0.55
18.93| 8.51| 5.19| 3.60| 2.68
28.63(14.32| 9.54| 7.16| 5.73| 4.77| 4.09
4 1.74 | 0.02| 0.07| 0.15| 0.26| 0.41| 0.59| 0.80
28.09(12.63| 7.61| 5.18| 3.79| 2.72| 1.92
38.66|19.33|12.89| 9.67| 7.73| 6.44| 5.52
4 2.33 | 0.02| 0.07| 0.15| 0.26| 0.41| 0.60| 0.81
38.34117.50(10.72| 7.45| 5.56| 4.34| 3.49
22.90(15.27|11.45| 9.16| 7.63| 6.54| 5.73
5 |221 0.05| 0.12| 0.21| 0.32| 0.47| 0.63| 0.83
20.68[12.54| 8.58| 6.27| 4.69| 3.26| 2.39
32.62(21.74(16.31|13.05{10.87| 9.32| 8.15
5 |3.09 0.05| 0.12| 0.21| 0.33| 0.47| 0.64| 0.84
30.49(18.87(13.18| 9.87| 7.72] 6.23| 5.14
23.33|17.50|14.00|11.67| 10.00| 8.75| 7.78| 7.00
6 2.83 0.10| 0.17| 0.27| 0.39| 0.53| 0.69| 0.88| 1.08
19.64(13.50| 9.91| 7.59| 5.49| 3.99| 3.03] 2.39
33.76(25.32|20.26|16.88| 14.47| 12.66(|11.25|10.13
6 4.03 0.10| 0.17| 0.27| 0.39| 0.53| 0.69| 0.87| 1.07
30.67(21.58|16.23[12.74| 10.31 8.54| 7.17| 5.62
29.95|22.46|17.97|14.98| 12.84| 11.23| 9.98| 8.99| 8.17| 7.49
7 321 0.08| 0.14| 0.23| 0.33| 0.44| 0.58| 0.73| 0.91| 1.10| 1.30
26.45|18.25(13.42|10.28| 7.69| 5.50| 4.12| 3.20| 2.56| 2.09
34.76|27.81|23.17| 19.86| 17.38|15.45(13.90(12.64|11.59
7 4.72 0.15| 0.23| 0.33| 0.45| 0.59| 0.74| 0.92| 1.11| 1.32
30.10|22.68|17.82| 14.43| 11.94[10.05| 8.02| 6.43| 5.27
34.30|27.44(22.86| 19.60| 17.15|15.24|13.72|12.47{11.43|10.55| 9.80
8 415 0.13| 0.20| 0.29| 0.40| 0.52| 0.66| 0.82| 0.99| 1.18| 1.38| 1.60
27.91/20.69|15.98| 12.69| 9.51| 7.11| 5.51| 4.39| 3.59| 2.99| 2.53
47.86(38.29|31.91| 27.35| 23.93|21.27{19.15|17.41|15.95|14.73|13.68
8 5.79 0.13| 0.20| 0.29| 0.40| 0.52| 0.66| 0.81| 0.98| 1.17| 1.37| 1.59
41.96/31.69|24.96| 20.24| 16.77|14.13|11.83| 9.43| 7.69| 6.40| 5.40
35.17|29.31| 25.12| 21.98|19.54|17.58|15.99|14.65|13.53|12.56(11.72
9 4.98 0.18| 0.26/ 0.35| 0.46| 0.58| 0.72| 0.87| 1.04| 1.22| 1.41| 1.62
27.65|21.40| 17.02| 13.53|10.01| 7.69| 6.09| 4.94| 4.09| 3.44| 2.93
51.17(42.64| 36.55| 31.98(28.43|25.58|23.26(21.32|19.68|18.27(17.06
9 |6.97 0.18| 0.26| 0.36| 0.47| 0.59| 0.73| 0.88| 1.05| 1.23| 1.43| 1.64
42.85(33.81| 27.45| 22.77(19.20/16.41|13.46(10.94| 9.06| 7.63| 6.52
41.20| 35.32| 30.90(|27.47(24.72|22.48|20.60(19.02|17.66|16.48|15.45|14.54
10 |6.14 0.24| 0.32| 0.42| 0.54| 0.66| 0.80| 0.95| 1.12| 1.30| 1.49| 1.69| 1.91
30.45| 24.38| 19.91[15.70|12.04| 9.52| 7.71] 6.37| 5.35| 4.56| 3.94| 3.43
57.31| 49.13| 42.99|38.21|34.39|31.26|28.66|26.45|24.56|22.93|21.49(20.23
10 | 8.36 0.24| 0.32| 0.42| 0.53| 0.66| 0.80| 0.95| 1.12| 1.29| 1.49| 1.69| 1.91
45.98| 37.46| 31.17|26.37|22.60|19.57|15.97|13.20|11.10| 9.47| 8.17| 7.13
56.70| 49.61|44.10{39.69|36.08|33.07|30.53|28.35|26.46(24.81|23.35|22.05(20.89(19.84|18.90
12 |8.27 0.27| 0.35| 0.45| 0.55| 0.67| 0.80| 0.93| 1.08| 1.24| 1.41| 1.60| 1.79| 1.99| 2.21| 2.44
41.38| 34.05|28.45(23.21({18.19]|14.61{11.99(10.01| 8.48| 7.28| 6.32| 5.53| 4.89| 4.35| 3.90
84.28| 73.74|65.55|58.99(53.63(49.16|45.38(42.14|39.33|36.87|34.70|32.77|31.05|29.50|28.09
12 [ 11.8 0.27| 0.35| 0.44| 0.55| 0.66| 0.79| 0.93| 1.07| 1.23| 1.40| 1.58| 1.77| 1.98| 2.19| 2.41
67.86| 56.89|48.47|41.84[36.50(32.12|28.48(23.97|20.35|17.50{15.21|13.35|11.81|10.53| 9.44
116.60({102.03|90.69(81.62|74.20|68.02(62.79|58.30(54.41|51.01|48.01(45.35|42.96|40.81|38.87
14 | 13.9 0.22| 0.29| 0.37| 0.45| 0.55| 0.65| 0.77| 0.89| 1.02| 1.16| 1.31| 1.47| 1.64| 1.81| 2.00
100.92| 85.07|72.85|63.16|55.32|48.87(43.47|38.91|34.45|29.34|25.27(21.99|19.31|17.09|15.24
Notes

1. Load is applied at beam’s neutral axis on a simply supported single span braced against twisting at supports.

2. Building-type structure.

3. For each beam size, first line is total load (k) for laterally braced beam, second line is deflection (in.) for laterally braced
beam, and third line is total load (k) for beam not laterally braced.
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Table 4-2

BEAM ALLOWABLE UNIFORM LOADS
ALUMINUM ASSOCIATION STANDARD W-SHAPES, ALLOY 6061-T6

Depth| Wt span (ft)
in. |lb/ft] 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
21.05|10.52| 7.02| 5.26| 4.21
3 |[1.64| 0.02| 0.08| 0.19] 0.33| 0.52
20.74| 9.42| 5.75| 3.99| 2.97
26.11|13.06| 8.70| 6.53| 5.22
3 |2.03| 0.02| 0.09 0.19] 0.34| 0.54
25.75(11.76| 7.25| 5.09| 3.83
39.88(19.94(13.29| 9.97| 7.98| 6.65| 5.70
4 [2.31| 0.02| 0.06| 0.14| 0.25| 0.40| 0.57| 0.77
39.88(18.31|11.23| 7.78| 5.77| 4.48| 3.37
48.46|24.23|16.15|12.11| 9.69| 8.08| 6.92
4 |2.79| 0.02| 0.06| 0.14| 0.26| 0.40| 0.58| 0.79
48.46(22.30(13.76| 9.61| 7.21| 5.65| 4.57
39.95(26.63|19.97|15.98/13.32| 11.41| 9.99
5 |[3.70 0.05| 0.12| 0.20| 0.32| 0.46| 0.63| 0.82
37.57|23.32|16.35|12.27| 9.63| 7.79| 6.45
34.73|26.05(20.84|17.37| 14.88| 13.02| 11.58|10.42
6 |4.03 0.09| 0.17| 0.26| 0.38| 0.52| 0.68| 0.85| 1.06
31.01/21.74(16.27|12.70| 10.21| 8.23| 6.19| 4.83
40.66|30.50|24.40|20.33| 17.43| 15.25| 13.55|12.20
6 |4.69 0.10| 0.17| 0.27| 0.38| 0.52| 0.68| 0.86| 1.07
36.41|25.62|19.27|15.13| 12.25| 10.14| 8.20| 6.44
44.04|35.23|29.36| 25.17| 22.02| 19.57|17.62|16.01|14.68
7 |5.80 0.15| 0.23| 0.33| 0.45| 0.59| 0.74] 0.91| 1.11] 1.32
37.93|28.63|22.55| 18.29| 15.16| 12.78|10.17| 8.14| 6.66
53.43|42.74|35.62| 30.53| 26.71| 23.75|21.37|19.43|17.81|16.44|15.26
8 |6.18 0.13| 0.20| 0.29| 0.39| 0.51| 0.65| 0.80| 0.96| 1.15| 1.35| 1.56
46.78|35.35|27.82| 22.52| 18.62| 15.63|12.48| 9.85| 7.96| 6.57| 5.52
60.99|48.80(40.66| 34.85| 30.50| 27.11|24.40|22.18|20.33|18.77|17.43
8 |7.02 0.13| 0.20| 0.29| 0.39| 0.51| 0.65| 0.80| 0.97| 1.15| 1.35| 1.57
53.56|40.57|32.03| 26.03| 21.62| 18.25/15.59|12.38|10.07| 8.35| 7.04
65.40(54.50| 46.71| 40.87| 36.33|32.70|29.73|27.25|25.15|23.36|21.80
9 |8.36 0.18| 0.26| 0.35| 0.46| 0.58| 0.71| 0.86| 1.03| 1.21| 1.40| 1.61
55.64|44.09| 35.94| 29.93| 25.33|21.71|18.32|14.81|12.22|10.25| 8.73
62.49| 53.56| 46.87| 41.66|37.49(34.08|31.24|28.84|26.78|25.00|23.43|22.05
10 |(8.65 0.23| 0.31| 0.40| 0.51| 0.63| 0.77| 0.91| 1.07| 1.24| 1.42| 1.62| 1.83
51.77| 42.30| 35.27| 29.87|25.61|22.16|17.73|14.48]12.05[10.17| 8.70| 7.53
74.42| 63.79| 55.81| 49.61|44.65(40.59|37.21|34.35|31.89|29.77|27.91|26.27
10 ([10.3 0.23| 0.31| 0.41| 0.52| 0.64| 0.77| 0.92| 1.08| 1.25| 1.43| 1.63| 1.84
61.98| 50.79| 42.50| 36.15|31.15|27.12|23.43|19.28|16.14[13.71[11.80[10.26
86.86| 76.00| 67.56|60.80(55.27|50.67|46.77|43.43|40.53|38.00|35.76|33.78(32.00|30.40(28.95
12 |11.7 0.26| 0.34| 0.43| 0.53| 0.64| 0.76| 0.89| 1.04| 1.19| 1.35| 1.53| 1.71| 1.91| 2.12| 2.33
71.63| 60.08| 51.17|44.12|38.41[33.71|28.84(23.80|19.96|16.96|14.58|12.67|11.10| 9.81| 8.73
108.31| 94.77| 84.24|75.82(68.93|63.18|58.32|54.16|50.55|47.39|44.60|42.12|39.90|37.91(36.10
12 |14.3 0.26| 0.34| 0.43| 0.53| 0.64| 0.77| 0.90| 1.04| 1.20| 1.36| 1.54| 1.73| 1.92| 2.13| 2.35
90.43| 76.15| 65.16|56.48/49.47[43.70|38.89|34.62|29.25|25.04|21.67|18.95|16.71[14.84|13.28
142.18|124.41|110.59|99.53|90.48|82.94|76.56|71.09|66.35|62.20|58.55|55.29|52.3849.76|47.39
14 |[16.0 0.22| 0.29] 0.37| 0.45| 0.55| 0.65| 0.77| 0.89| 1.02| 1.16| 1.31| 1.47| 1.64| 1.81| 2.00
122.35/103.32| 88.62|76.95/67.48|59.66|53.12|47.57|42.29|35.82|30.70|26.60|23.26|20.50/18.21

Notes
1. Load is applied at beam’s neutral axis on a simply supported single span braced against twisting at supports.
2. Building-type structure.

3. For each beam size, first line is total load (k) for laterally braced beam, second line is deflection (in.)
for laterally braced beam, and third line is total load (k) for beam not laterally braced.
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Table 4-3

ALLOWABLE LOADS (LB/FT2) ON ASTM B632 6061-T6 ALUMINUM TREAD PLATE

Thickness Long span Short span
in. 1°-0” 1°-6” 2’-0” 2’-6” 3’-0” 3’-6” 4'-0”
0.188 1-0” 833

1-6” 440 247

2’-0” 333 151 104

2'-6” 300 117 70 53

3-0” 277 99 55 38 31

3-6” 270 92 47 31 23 19

4-0” 264 87 42 26 19 15 13

infinity 260 77 33 17 10 6 4
0.250 1-0” 1975

1-6” 1043 585

2'-0” 790 358 247

2'-6” 71 276 166 126

3-0” 657 234 130 91 73

3-6” 641 217 111 73 55 46

4-0” 626 206 99 62 45 36 31

infinity 617 183 77 39 23 14 10
0.375 1-0” 6664

1-6” 3519 1975

2-0” 2666 1208 833

2’-6” 2401 933 560 427

3-0” 2216 790 440 307 247

3-6” 2164 733 376 246 185 155

4-0” 2114 696 333 209 151 121 104

infinity 2082 617 260 133 77 49 33
0.500 1-0” 15797

1-6” 8341 4681

2'-0” 6319 2865 1975

2'-6” 5691 2212 1326 1011

3-0” 5254 1872 1043 729 585

3-6” 5129 1737 892 583 439 368

4-0” 5010 1650 790 495 358 286 247

infinity 4936 1462 617 316 183 115 77
Allowable loads in this table are calculated using Roark’s Formulas for Stress and Strain, 6th edition, Table 26,
Case 1a assuming that deflections are limited to the short span divided by 150, all plate edges are simply
suported, the allowable flexural stress is 31.8 ksi, and the plate is uniformly loaded.
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Table 4-4

MAXIMUM SPANS (IN.)
Corrugated And V-Beam Roofing And Siding

Design Number of Equal Spans

Load One Two Three

(psf) Strength | Deflection Strength | Deflection Strength | Deflection
Corrugated Roofing and Siding — 0.024” thick

20 79 61 79 - 88 76
25 70 57 70 - 79 70
30 64 54 64 - 72 66
35 60 51 60 - 67 63
40 56 49 56 - 63 60
45 53 47 53 - 59 58
50 50 45 50 - 56 56
Corrugated Roofing and Siding — 0.032” thick

20 92 67 92 90 102 83
25 82 63 82 - 92 77
30 75 59 75 - 84 73
35 70 56 70 - 78 69
40 65 54 65 - 73 66
45 62 52 62 - 69 64
50 58 50 58 - 65 62
V-Beam Roofing and Siding — 0.032” thick, 4 7/8” Pitch

20 128 110 128 - 144 136
25 115 102 115 - 129 127
30 105 97 105 - 118 -
35 98 92 98 - 109 -
40 92 88 92 - 102 -
45 86 85 86 - 97 -
50 82 82 82 - 92 -
55 78 - 78 - 87 -
60 75 - 75 - 84 -
V-Beam Roofing and Siding — 0.040” thick, 4 7/8” Pitch

20 150 118 150 - 167 146
25 134 110 134 - 150 136
30 123 104 123 - 137 128
35 114 99 114 - 127 122
40 107 94 107 - 119 117
45 101 91 101 - 113 112
50 96 88 96 - 107 -
55 91 85 91 - 102 -
60 87 83 87 - 98 -
Notes

1. Maximum spans are calculated in accordance with the Specification for Aluminum Structures for allowable
strength design of building-type structures.
2. Material is Alclad 3004-H151, -H261, or -H361 (which are stucco embossed tempers) or Alclad 3004-H16.
Dimensions are given in Part V Table 25 and section properties are given in Part V Table 26.
3. The deflection limit is 1/60 of the span.
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Table 4-4

MAXIMUM SPANS (IN.) (Continued)
Corrugated And V-Beam Roofing And Siding

Design Number of Equal Spans
Load One Two Three
(psf) Strength | Deflection Strength | Deflection Strength | Deflection
V-Beam Roofing and Siding — 0.050” thick, 4 7/8” Pitch
20 171 127 171 170 191 157
25 154 118 154 - 172 146
30 141 111 141 - 158 138
35 131 106 131 - 146 131
40 122 102 122 - 137 125
45 116 98 116 - 129 121
50 110 94 110 - 123 117
55 105 92 105 - 117 113
60 100 89 100 - 112 110
V-Beam Roofing and Siding — 0.032” thick, 5 1/3” Pitch
20 128 114 128 - 143 141
25 115 106 115 - 129 -
30 105 100 105 - 118 -
35 98 95 98 - 109 -
40 91 91 91 - 102 -
45 86 - 86 - 96 -
50 82 - 82 - 91 -
55 78 - 78 - 87 -
60 75 - 75 - 84 -
V-Beam Roofing and Siding — 0.040” thick, 5 1/3” Pitch
20 153 123 153 - 171 151
25 137 114 137 - 154 141
30 126 108 126 - 141 133
35 117 102 117 - 130 126
40 109 98 109 - 122 121
45 103 94 103 - 115 -
50 98 91 98 - 110 -
55 93 88 93 - 104 -
60 90 86 90 - 100 -
V-Beam Roofing and Siding — 0.050” thick, 5 1/3” Pitch
20 176 132 176 176 197 163
25 158 123 158 - 177 151
30 145 116 145 - 162 143
35 134 110 134 - 150 136
40 126 105 126 - 141 130
45 119 101 119 - 133 125
50 113 98 113 - 126 121
55 108 95 108 - 120 117
60 103 92 103 - 115 114
Notes

1. Maximum spans are calculated in accordance with the Specification for Aluminum Structures for allowable
strength design of building-type structures.

2. Material is Alclad 3004-H151, -H261, or -H361 (which are stucco embossed tempers) or Alclad 3004-H16.

Dimensions are given in Part V Table 25 and section properties are given in Part V Table 26.

3. The deflection limit is 1/60 of the span.
January 2020

This is a preview. Click here to purchase the full publication.

VI-79


https://www.normsplash.com/AA/192482793/Aluminum-Design-Manual?src=spdf

Table 4-5

MAXIMUM SPANS (IN.) COMMERCIAL RIBBED SIDING

Design Number of Equal Spans

Load One Two Three
(psf) st | stz | Defi" | Defc | st | st [ Def |Deft | st stz | Defl' | Def?
Ribbed Siding — 0.032” thick, 4” Pitch

20 98 101 85 101 98 - 113 110 106

25 88 91 79 91 88 - 101 98 98

30 80 83 75 83 80 - 93 90 93

35 75 77 Al 77 75 - 86 83 -

40 70 72 68 72 70 - 80 78 -

45 66 68 66 68 66 - 76 74 -

50 63 64 63 64 63 - 72 70 -

Ribbed Siding — 0.040” thick, 4” Pitch

20 118 120 92 120 118 - 134 132 113

25 106 107 85 107 106 - 120 118 105

30 97 98 80 98 97 - 110 108 99

35 90 91 76 91 90 - 102 100 94

40 84 85 73 85 84 - 95 94 90

45 79 80 70 80 79 - 90 89 87

50 75 76 68 76 75 - 85 84 84

Ribbed Siding — 0.032” thick, 8” Pitch

20 62 77 74 - 77 62 - - 78 69 - -
25 56 69 - - 69 56 - - 70 62 - -
30 51 63 - - 63 51 - - 64 57 - -
35 47 59 - - 59 47 - - 59 53 - -
40 44 55 - - 55 44 - - 55 49 - -
45 42 52 - - 52 42 - - 52 47 - -
50 40 49 - - 49 40 - - 49 44 - -
Ribbed Siding — 0.040” thick, 8” Pitch

20 75 91 80 84 91 75 - - 94 84 - -
25 67 82 74 79 82 67 - - 84 75 - -
30 62 75 70 74 75 62 - - 77 69 - -
35 57 69 67 - 69 57 - - 71 64 - -
40 54 65 64 - 65 54 - - 67 60 - -
45 51 61 - - 61 51 - - 63 56 - -
50 48 58 - - 58 48 - - 60 54 - -
Notes

1. Wide flat is on loaded side; load is toward neutral axis.
2.Narrow flat is on loaded side; load is toward neutral axis.
3. Maximum spans are calculated in accordance with the Specification for Aluminum Structures for allowable
strength design of building-type structures.
4. Material is Alclad 3004-H151, -H261, or -H361 (which are stucco embossed tempers) or Alclad 3004-H16.
Dimensions are given in Part V Table 25 and section properties are given in Part V Table 26.

5. The deflection limit is 1/60 of the span
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